
City Council – Action Request Form 
 

Date: May 11, 2020 

To: Mayor, Mayor Pro Tempore and Members of the City Council 

From: 
Damon Dequenne, Assistant City Manager 

Toneq’ McCullough, Director of Transportation 

Council Action Requested: 

Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Approve a Change Order to the Old Salem 

Infrastructure Improvements project with Ramey, Inc. for Construction Services Related to the 

Rehabilitation and Renovations to the Strollway Pedestrian Facility 

 

Strategic Focus Area: Quality Transportation  

Strategic Objective: No 

Strategic Plan Action Item: No 

Key Work Item: Yes 

Summary of Information:  

  

The 2018 Bond Referendum allocated the funds for several transportation related improvement 

projects.  Part of those funds were earmarked for the Strollway Renovations Project.  This 

project includes resurfacing approximately 6,000 linear feet, utility structure adjustments, 

lighting system improvements, bridge and handrail repairs and tree trimming in certain locations.   

 

A change order to the Old Salem Infrastructure Improvements project would be beneficial for 

consistency of work in this area.  Similar work is being performed by the Ramey Inc. in Old 

Salem. Staff desires that one contractor be used for both projects to ensure the final road 

treatments look consistent.  

 

Ramey Inc. has agreed to accept the additional work and provided a scope and fee not-to-exceed 

$604,420.37.  Adequate funds are available in the account established for this project.  

Committee Action: 
 

Committee Finance 5/11/2020 Action Approval 

For Unanimous Against  

Remarks: 

 

 


