
 

 

Winston-Salem City Council 

APPROVED 

May 18, 2020 

 

Resolution #20-0182 

Resolution Book, Volume 2, Page 88 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE A CHANGE 

ORDER WITH RAMEY, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION AND RENOVATION SERVICES 

FOR THE STROLLWAY RENOVATIONS PROJECT 
 
 

WHEREAS, the 2018 Bond Referendum allocated the funds for several transportation 

related improvement projects, and part of those funds were earmarked for the Strollway 

Renovations Project; and  

WHEREAS, this project includes resurfacing approximately 6,000 linear feet, utility 

structure adjustments, lighting system improvements, bridge and handrail repairs, and tree 

trimming in certain locations; and 

WHEREAS, the Winston-Salem Department of Transportation staff recommends that a 

change order to the Old Salem Infrastructure Improvements Project would be beneficial for 

consistency of work in this area; and 

WHEREAS, similar work is being performed by the Ramey Inc. in Old Salem; and 

WHEREAS, staff desires that one contractor be used for both projects to ensure the final 

road treatments look consistent; and 

WHEREAS, Ramey, Inc. has agreed to accept the additional work and provided a scope 

of work that includes the renovations mentioned herein for a total fee not-to-exceed $604,420.37; 

and 

WHEREAS, 2018 Bond Funds are available and programmed for this change order. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and the City Council of the 

City of Winston-Salem hereby authorizes the City Manager and City Secretary to enter into a 



 

 

Winston-Salem City Council 

APPROVED 

May 18, 2020 

change order agreement with Ramey, Inc. to provide construction and renovation services for the 

Strollway Renovations Project for a total fee not-to-exceed $604,420.37.  


